integration costs. Furthermore,
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not include certain nonrecurring charges and the
related tax effects
that result directly from the transaction as described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

The
pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the separate historical consolidated financial statements and related
notes of
each of CSSE and Redbox contained in CSSE’s and Redbox’s respective Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2021 and
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2022 each of which is incorporated
by reference in this amended 8-K filing.

1

Chicken Soup
for the Soul Entertainment, Inc.

Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2022

(In
thousands )

Chicken Soup
for the Soul

Entertainment,
Inc.

Reclassified
Redbox

Entertainment,
Inc. (Note 3)   Transaction   Other   Pro Forma

   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Adjustments   Combined
ASSETS

Cash, cash equivalents
and restricted cash   $ 23,483   $ 13,531   $ —   $ —   $ 37,014
Accounts receivable, net of
allowance for doubtful
accounts   67,522   16,393   —   —   83,915
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets   2,591   7,337   —   —   9,928
Due from affiliated companies   —   4,247   —   —   4,247
Operating lease right-of-use
assets   10,900   7,502   —   —   18,402
Content assets, net   114,881   26,122   —   —   141,003
Property and equipment, net   —   32,517   (19,571) (b)   4,309  (h)   17,255
Intangible assets, net   17,827   88,492   191,108  (b)   —   297,427
Indefinite lived intangible
assets   12,164   —   —   —   12,164
Goodwill   45,463   147,523   16,741  (c)   —   209,727
Other
assets, net   5,443   563   —   (4,309) (h)   1,697

Total
assets   $ 300,274   $ 344,227   $ 188,278   $ -   $ 832,779

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Accounts payable and accrued
other expenses   $ 49,373   $ 92,303   $ 27,181  (a)   $  —   $ 168,857
Due to affiliated companies   3,146   —   —   —   3,146
Programming obligations   17,548   —   —   —   17,548
Film library acquisition obligations   38,738   —   —   —   38,738
Accrued participation costs   19,689   —   —   —   19,689
Film acquisition advances   19,122   —   —   —   19,122
Revolving loan   22,993   —   —   —   22,993
Debt   42,851   375,208   (22,399) (d)   (14,920) (i)   380,740
Contingent consideration   4,710   —   —   —   4,710
Put option obligation   11,400   —   —   —   11,400
Operating lease liabilities   12,724   7,718   —   —   20,442
Other
liabilities   5,045   18,514   (4,979) (e)   —   18,580

Total
liabilities   247,339   493,743   (197)   (14,920)   725,965
Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' Equity:
Series A cumulative redeemable
perpetual preferred
stock   —   —   —   —   —
Class A common stock   1   1   (1) (f)   —   1
Class B common stock   1   3   (3) (f)   —   1
Additional paid-in capital   250,874   319,002   (250,630) (f)   14,920  (i)   334,166
Deficit   (171,372)   (356,890)   327,477  (f)   —   (200,785)
Class A common stock held
in treasury, at cost   (27,158)   —   —   —   (27,158)
Accumulated
other comprehensive income   (12)   —   —   —   (12)
Total stockholders’
equity   52,334   (37,884)   76,843   14,920   106,213
Noncontrolling
interests   601   (111,632)   111,632  (g)   601

Total
equity   52,935   (149,516)   188,475   14,920   106,814
Total
liabilities and equity   $ 300,274   $ 344,227   $ 188,278   $ -   $ 832,779

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

Chicken Soup
for the Soul Entertainment, Inc.
Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

(In thousands,
except share and per share amounts)

Chicken Soup
for the Soul

Entertainment,
Inc.

Reclassified
Redbox

Entertainment,
Inc. (Note 3)

Merger
Transaction

Financing
Transaction

Other
Accounting   Combined

   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Adjustments   Adjustments   Pro
Forma
Net revenue   $ 66,843   $ 129,221   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 196,064
Cost of revenue   54,172   56,045   —   —   —   110,217
Gross profit   12,671   73,176   —   —   —   85,847
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   30,190   121,270   (13,000)  (a)   —   (2,561) (o)   135,899
Amortization and depreciation   3,329   49,932   (16,843) (j)   —   —   36,418
Management and license fees   6,684   —   —   —   2,833  (n)   9,517
Total operating expenses   40,203   171,202   (29,843)   —   272   181,834
Operating loss   (27,532)   (98,026)   29,843   —   (272)   (95,987)
Interest expense   3,333   15,641   (1,281) (k)   884  (k)   —   18,577
Other non-operating income, net   (482)   (7,907)   —   —   —   (8,389)
Loss before income taxes and preferred dividends   (30,383)   (105,760)   31,124   (884)   (272)   (106,175)
Provision for income taxes   34   114   —   —   —   148
Net loss before noncontrolling interests and preferred
dividends   (30,417)   (105,874)   31,124   (884)   (272)   (106,323)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (181)   (81,938)   81,938  (l)   —   —   (181)
Net loss attributable to Chicken Soup for the Soul
Entertainment, Inc.   (30,236)   (23,936)   (50,814)   (884)   (272)   (106,142)
Less: preferred dividends   4,674   —   —   —   —   4,674
Net loss available to common stockholders   $ (34,910)   $ (23,936)   $ (50,814)   $ (884)   $ (272)   $ (110,816)
Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted   $ (2.30)   $ (1.89)   $ (5.60)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   15,152,222   12,672,822   4,635,452  (m)   19,787,674

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

Chicken Soup
for the Soul Entertainment, Inc.
Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(In thousands,
except share and per share amounts)

Chicken Soup
for

the Soul
Entertainment,

Inc.

Sonar
Entertainment
for the period
from January

1,
2021 through
May 21, 2021

Transaction
Accounting

Pro forma
Chicken Soup
for the Soul

Entertainment,

Reclassified
Redbox

Entertainment,
Inc. (Note 3)

Merger
Transaction

Financing
Transaction

Other
Accounting

Combined
Pro

   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Inc.   (Historical)   Adjustments   Adjustments   Adjustments   Forma
Net revenue   $  110,395   $  5,954   $  —   $ 116,349   $ 288,540   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 404,889
Cost of revenue   79,138   4,183   —   83,321   115,141   —   —   198,462
Gross profit   31,257   1,771   —   33,028   173,399   —   —   —   206,427
Operating
expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative   48,611   6,296   (255) (p)   54,652   208,162   40,181  (a)   —   (10,949) (o)   292,046
Amortization and
depreciation   5,728   —   520  (q)   6,248   108,505   (59,887) (j)   —   —   54,866
Impairment of
content assets   9,795   —   —   9,795   —   —   —   —   9,795
Impairment of
intangible assets
and goodwill   2,045   —   —   2,045   —   —   —   —   2,045
Management and
license fees   11,040   —   595  (r)   11,635   —   —   —   4,033  (n)   15,667
Total operating
expenses   77,219   6,296   860   84,375   316,667   (19,706)   —   (6,916)   374,420
Operating loss   (45,962)   (4,525)   (860)   (51,347)   (143,268)   19,706   —   6,916   (167,993)
Interest expense   4,831   28,054   (27,727) (s)   5,158   34,606   (2,230) (k)   1,769(k)   —   39,303
Other non-operating
income, net   (379)   (10)   10  (t)   (379)   (3,083)   —   —   —   (3,462)
Loss before income
taxes and
preferred
dividends   (50,414)   (32,569)   26,857   (56,126)   (174,791)   21,936   (1,769)   6,916   (203,834)
Provision for
income taxes   66   11   (11) (s)   66   (34,035)   —   —   —   (33,969)
Net loss before
noncontrolling
interests and
preferred
dividends   (50,480)   (32,580)   26,868   (56,192)   (140,756)   21,936   (1,769)   6,916   (169,865)
Net loss attributable
to noncontrolling
interests   (74)   —   —   (74)   (27,967)   27,967  (l)   —   —   (74)
Net loss
attributable to
Chicken Soup for
the Soul
Entertainment,
Inc.   (50,406)   (32,580)   26,868   (56,118)   (112,789)   (6,031)   (1,769)   6,916   (169,791)
Less: preferred
dividends   9,014   —   —   9,014   —   —   —   —   9,014
Net loss available
to common
stockholders   $  (59,420)   $  (32,580)   $  26,868   $  (65,132)   $  (112,789)   $  (6,031)   $  (1,769)   $  6,916   $  (178,805)
Net loss per
common share:
Basic and diluted   $  (3.96)   $  (4.34)   $  (0.58)   $  (9.10)
Weighted-average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic and diluted   15,018,421   15,018,421   12,618,516   4,635,452  (m)   19,653,873

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

[…]

Accordingly, the pro forma allocation of the merger consideration will be subject to further adjustments as
additional information becomes
available and as additional analyses and final valuations are completed. There can be no assurances that these additional
analyses and
final valuations will not result in significant changes to the estimates of fair value set forth below.

The following
table sets forth a preliminary allocation of the estimated value of the Merger Consideration to the identifiable tangible and intangible

assets acquired and liabilities assumed of Redbox based on Redbox’s unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2022, with
the excess recorded to
goodwill (amounts in thousands):

Total assets   $ 88,641
Total liabilities   462,897
Net acquired tangible assets   (374,256)
Identifiable intangibles assets   279,600
Goodwill   164,264
Allocation of the Estimated Merger Consideration   $ 69,608

Note 6 — Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Balance Sheet Adjustments (amounts in thousands except share and per share data)

a. To record estimated transaction cost, including adjusting accrued liabilities, as of June 30, 2022, record all unrecognized transaction costs for the year

ended December 31, 2021 and eliminate transaction costs incurred during the six months ended June 30, 2022:

Chicken Soup
for the Soul

Entertainment,
Inc.

Redbox
Entertainment,

Inc.   Total
Total estimated transaction costs   $ 17,500   $ 22,681   $ 40,181
Less costs included in accrued expenses   2,000   1,700   3,700
Less costs paid through June 30, 2022   —   9,300   9,300
Pro forma net adjustment   $ 15,500   $ 11,681   $ 27,181

b. To record purchase accounting adjustments for acquired assets as follows:

   Property
and equipment   Intangible
assets
Estimated fair value   12,946   279,600
Historical carrying value   (32,517)   (88,492)
Pro forma net adjustment   $ (19,571)   $ 191,108

c. To record goodwill as a result of the merger and eliminate Redbox’s historical goodwill:

Estimated fair value   $ 164,264
Historical carrying value   (147,523)
Pro forma net adjustment   $ 16,741

d. To record the assumed Redbox debt at its estimated fair value after the conversion of $28.5 million
of Redbox’s B-2 Debt into 4,035,943 shares of